Stock Exchange and terminated registration of these shares under the Securities Exchange Act of 1934. All
common shares remaining in treasury following the Merger were cancelled.

On May 20, 2010, Fairfax announced that it had completed the acquisition of all of the outstanding shares
of Zenith National Insurance Corp.’s (“Zenith”) common stock that it did not currently own. With Fairfax’s
completion of the Zenith acquisition, the Company has determined that it is appropriate to change the
classification of its 6.3% ownership in Zenith from a common stock at fair value to a common stock at equity.
As a result of this change, the Company has retrospectively adjusted its consolidated financial statements to

ODYSSEY RE HOLDINGS CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

21

reflect its ownership of Zenith as if the equity method of accounting had been utilized since the date of the
original purchase, as required by GAAP. This change in accounting principle resulted in the following
adjustments to the respective captions of the Company’s previously reported consolidated financial statements:

As of December 31, 2009: Previously

Consolidated Balance Sheet: Reported Adjustment As Adjusted

Assets:
   Common stocks, available for sale, at fair value ..... $ 2,071,037 $ (61,520) $ 2,009,517
   Common stocks, at equity ..... 158,460 61,056 219,516
   Federal and foreign income taxes receivable ..... 45,333 162 45,495
   Total assets ..... $ 10,785,440 $ (302) $ 10,785,138

Shareholders’ Equity:
   Accumulated other comprehensive income,
   net of deferred income taxes..... $ 546,580 $ (1,111) $ 545,469
   Retained earnings ..... 2,492,989 809 2,493,798
   Total shareholders’ equity ..... $ 3,555,234 $ (302) $ 3,554,932

For the Year Ended December 31, 2009:
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income:
   Net investment income ..... $ 317,894 $ (1,565) $ 316,329
   Net realized investment gains ..... 312,964 3,137 316,101
   Federal and foreign income tax (benefit) provision — deferred ..... (32,706) 550 (32,156)
   Net income ..... 372,314 1,022 373,336
   Net income available to common shareholders ..... $ 375,078 $ 1,022 $ 376,100

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008:
Consolidated Statements of Operations and Comprehensive Income:
   Net investment income ..... $ 255,199 $ (333) $ 254,866
   Net realized investment gains ..... 1,050,951 6 1,050,957
   Federal and foreign income tax (benefit) provision — deferred ..... (255,427) (114) (255,541)
   Net income ..... 549,008 (213) 548,795
   Net income available to common shareholders ..... $ 543,084 $ (213) $ 542,871

2.   Summary of Significant Accounting Policies

(a) Basis of Presentation.  The accompanying consolidated financial statements have been prepared in
accordance with accounting principles generally accepted in the United States of America (“GAAP”). The
consolidated financial statements include the accounts of the Company and its subsidiaries. Intercompany
transactions have been eliminated. The preparation of consolidated financial statements in conformity with
GAAP requires the Company to make estimates and assumptions, which could differ materially from actual
results that affect the reported amounts of assets, liabilities, revenues and expenses and disclosure of contingent

[…]

On February 18, 2011, the Secretary of State of Connecticut approved the filing by Odyssey America of an
amended and restated certificate of incorporation, reflecting the change in Odyssey America’s name from
Odyssey America Reinsurance Corporation to Odyssey Reinsurance Company.

ODYSSEY RE HOLDINGS CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

80

The Company has evaluated the significance of events occurring subsequent to December 31, 2010 with
respect to disclosing the nature and expected impact of such events as of March 3, 2011, the date these
consolidated financial statements were available to be issued.

21.   Transfer of Ownership of Clearwater (Unaudited)

The following tables summarize the Company’s consolidated balance sheets as of December 31, 2010 and
2009 and the Company’s consolidated statements of operations for the years ended December 31, 2010, 2009
and 2008 (in thousands), as reported and on a pro forma basis as if the transfer of ownership of Clearwater to
TIG occurred on January 1, 2008.

Consolidated Balance Sheets

As Reported
Less

Clearwater

OdysseyRe
Excluding

Clearwater As Reported
Less

Clearwater

OdysseyRe
Excluding

Clearwater

Total investments and cash..... $ 8,904,147 $ (771,379) $ 8,132,768 $ 8,726,689 $ (757,692) $ 7,968,997

Accrued investment income ..... 78,312 (8,765) 69,547 79,400 (9,928) 69,472

Premiums receivable..... 424,893 (4,931) 419,962 473,878 (14,468) 459,410

Reinsurance recoverable..... 1,269,114 (238,676) 1,030,438 1,165,524 (231,546) 933,978

Deferred acquisition costs..... 119,578 — 119,578 126,466 — 126,466

Federal and foreign income taxes receivable..... 225,011 (34,658) 190,353 45,495 (1,177) 44,318

Other assets..... 93,589 (2,778) 90,811 167,686 (21,527) 146,159

Total assets..... $ 11,114,644 $ (1,061,187) $ 10,053,457 $ 10,785,138 $ (1,036,338) $ 9,748,800

Unpaid losses and loss adjustment expenses..... $ 5,809,665 $ (696,431) $ 5,113,234 $ 5,507,766 $ (690,902) $ 4,816,864

Unearned premiums..... 662,787 (2) 662,785 691,213 (25) 691,188

Reinsurance balances payable..... 167,247 (13,485) 153,762 178,428 (11,226) 167,202

Debt obligations..... 487,148 — 487,148 489,402 — 489,402

Other liabilities..... 318,764 (7,588) 311,176 363,397 (4,562) 358,835

Total liabilities..... 7,445,611 (717,506) 6,728,105 7,230,206 (706,715) 6,523,491

Non-controlling interests..... — 29,299 29,299 — 29,299 29,299

Total shareholders’ equity..... 3,669,033 (372,980) 3,296,053 3,554,932 (358,922) 3,196,010

Total liabilities and shareholders’ equity..... $ 11,114,644 $ (1,061,187) $ 10,053,457 $ 10,785,138 $ (1,036,338) $ 9,748,800

As of December 31,

2010 2009

ODYSSEY RE HOLDINGS CORP.

NOTES TO CONSOLIDATED FINANCIAL STATEMENTS — (Continued)

81

Consolidated Statement of Operations

As Reported
Less

Clearwater

OdysseyRe
Excluding

Clearwater As Reported
Less

Clearwater

OdysseyRe
Excluding

Clearwater

Gross premiums written..... $ 2,167,338 $ 287 $ 2,167,625 $ 2,195,035 $ (479) $ 2,194,556

Net premiums written..... 1,853,798 (169) 1,853,629 1,893,813 (479) 1,893,334

Net premiums earned..... 1,885,714 (191) 1,885,523 1,927,412 (481) 1,926,931

Net investment income..... 327,875 (39,960) 287,915 316,329 (43,464) 272,865

Total net realized investment gains ..... 170,349 (28,411) 141,938 189,088 2,376 191,464

Total revenues..... 2,383,938 (68,562) 2,315,376 2,432,829 (41,569) 2,391,260

Losses and loss adjustment expenses..... 1,317,053 (65,650) 1,251,403 1,301,996 (56,710) 1,245,286

Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses..... 541,448 (1,838) 539,610 560,947 (2,212) 558,735

Interest and other expense, net..... 94,055 — 94,055 75,456 — 75,456

Total expenses..... 1,952,556 (67,488) 1,885,068 1,938,399 (58,922) 1,879,477

Income before income tax..... 431,382 (1,074) 430,308 494,430 17,353 511,783

Total federal and foreign income tax provision..... 98,107 15,980 114,087 121,094 16,647 137,741

Net Income..... 333,275 (17,054) 316,221 373,336 706 374,042

Preferred dividends..... (3,966) — (3,966) (5,233) — (5,233)

Loss gain on redemption of preferred shares..... (2,183) — (2,183) 7,997 — 7,997

Gain on purchase of preferred shares..... 5 — 5 — — —

Net income available to common shareholders..... $ 327,131 $ (17,054) $ 310,077 $ 376,100 $ 706 $ 376,806

Underwriting Ratio:

Loss and loss adjustment expense ratio..... 69.8   % 66.4   % 67.6   % 64.6   %

Acquisition costs and other underwriting expense ratio..... 28.8   28.6   29.1   29.0

Combined ratio..... 98.6   % 95.0   % 96.7   % 93.6   %

As Reported
Less

Clearwater

OdysseyRe
Excluding

Clearwater

Gross premiums written..... $ 2,294,542 $ 3,284 $ 2,297,826

Net premiums written..... 2,030,821 3,332 2,034,153

Net premiums earned..... 2,076,364 3,277 2,079,641

Net investment income..... 254,866 (22,621) 232,245

Total net realized investment gains ..... 692,265 (8,718) 683,547

Total revenues..... 3,023,495 (28,062) 2,995,433

Losses and loss adjustment expenses..... 1,508,725 (54,443) 1,454,282

Acquisition costs and other underwriting expenses..... 593,018 (3,118) 589,900

Interest and other expense, net..... 94,599 — 94,599

Total expenses..... 2,196,342 (57,561) 2,138,781

Income from continuing operations before income tax..... 827,153 29,499 856,652

Total federal and foreign income tax provision..... 278,358 13,674 292,032

Net Income..... 548,795 15,825 564,620

Preferred dividends..... (7,380) — (7,380)

Loss gain on redemption of preferred shares..... 1,456 — 1,456

Net income available to common shareholders..... $ 542,871 $ 15,825 $ 558,696

Underwriting Ratio:

Loss and loss adjustment expense ratio..... 72.7   % 69.9   %

Acquisition costs and other underwriting expense ratio..... 28.5   28.4

Combined ratio..... 101.2   % 98.3   %

For the Years Ended December 31,

2010 2009

For the Year Ended December 31, 2008

82

Board of directors

odyssey re Holdings corp.

V. Prem Watsa
Chairman of the Board
Chairman and Chief Executive Officer,
Fairfax Financial Holdings Limited,